
CITY OF CODY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

TUESDAY APRIL 27, 2021 
CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS @ 12:00 NOON 

 

1. Call meeting to order 
 
2. Roll Call, excused members  

 
3. Pledge of Allegiance 

 
4. Approval of Agenda 

 
5. Approval of Minutes of the April 13, 2021 regular meeting 

 
 

6. New Business: 
 

A. Architectural authorization for a temporary equipment sales office to be located 
southwest of the intersection of Highway 14A and Beacon Hill. (Site plan 
review at a future meeting.) 
  

B. Preliminary Plat for the Musser-Beacon Hill 6-lot commercial subdivision, located 
west of Beacon Hill Road and north of Sheridan Avenue. 

 
C. Site plan review for Cody Lock Up Storage buildings, located at 343 33rd Street. 

 
D. Public Hearing for a special exemption to waive the parking requirements for 

Trailhead Italian & Wood Fired Pizza at 1326 Beck Avenue. 
 

E. Review the special exemption request to waive the parking requirements for 
Trailhead Italian & wood Fired Pizza at 1326 Beck Avenue.  

 
F. Public Hearing for a special exemption to operate a distillery (manufacture 

spirits) in the General Business (D-2) zoning district at 1221 Alger Avenue. 
 

G. Review the special exemption request to operate a distillery (manufacture spirits) 
in the General Business (D-2) zoning district at 1221 Alger Avenue.  
 

7. P & Z Board Matters (announcements, comments, etc.) 
 
8. Council Update 
 
9.  Staff Items 

 
10. Adjourn 

 
The public is invited to attend all Planning, Zoning and Adjustment Board meetings. If you need special accommodations to 
participate in the meeting, please call the City office at (307) 527-7511 at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
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City of Cody 
Planning, Zoning, and Adjustment 

Board Meeting April 13, 2021 
 
A meeting of the City of Cody Planning, Zoning and Adjustment Board was held in the Council 
Chambers of Cody in Cody, Wyoming on Tuesday, April 13, 2021 at 12:00 pm. 
 
Present:  Vice Chairman Richard Jones; Sandi Fisher; Rodney Laib; Carson Rowley; Scott Richard; City Deputy 
Attorney Sandee Kitchen; City Planner Todd Stowell; Council Liaison Andy Quick; Administrative Coordinator 
Bernie Butler.  
 
Absent: Kayl Mitchell; Wade McMillin 
  
Richard Jones called the meeting to order at 12:00 pm, followed by the pledge of allegiance. 
 
Sandi Fisher made a motion to approve the agenda, seconded by Rodney Laib. Vote on the motion was 
unanimous, motion passed. 
 
Sandi Fisher made a motion, seconded by Carson Rowley to approve the minutes from the March 23rd, 2021 
meeting, with a minor correction. 
 
Todd Stowell reviewed the site plan for the Mountain View Storage, LLC located at 2358 Mountain 
View Drive. He went over the standard requirement and architectural review. 
 
Project Engineer Frank Paige, said they are planning on completing this project this year (2021) if 
material is available. If not, it may carry through until 2022. He addressed some of the conditions in the 
staff report which have been resolved. The gate will be a sliding gate. Lights will be full cut off. The 
applicant will work with a landscaping company on the feather reed grass. Public Works will review and 
approve the storm water plan.  
 
Rodney Laib made a motion, seconded by Carson Rowley, to approve the site plan for Mountain View 
Storage, with recommendations 1-9 in the staff report. Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion 
passed.  
 
A Public Hearing was opened at 12:25 pm for a special exemption to waive the on-site parking requirements 
at 1401 Bleistein Avenue. Todd Stowell gave a brief overview of the exemption request. Owner Janet 
Kempner with Ellia Properties spoke to the Board about her project and the parking. With there being no 
comments from the public, the hearing was closed at 12:29 pm. 
 
Todd reviewed the special exemption to waive the on-site parking requirements at 1401 Bleistein Avenue. 
The property contains a single-family residence and has an accessory dwelling unit (ADU) under construction 
near the alley. The property contained an old garage/shed which was demolished to construct the ADU. There 
are currently three diagonal parking spaces on the street.  
 
A condition for approval would be that the existing curb cut that used to serve the shed be replaced with 
standard curb and gutter, and sidewalk be extended across the former driveway. This is a requirement per 
section 7-1-20 of the City Code. 
 
Sandi Fisher made a motion, seconded by Rodney Laib to approve the special exemption for the on-site parking, 
with recommendations 1-4 in the staff report, and section 7-1-20 of the City Code.  Board Member Scott 
Richard abstained from voting due to conflict of interest. Vote was unanimous, motion passed. 
 
Todd Stowell discussed a downtown architectural review for Mainstreet KT’s (Exxon) to convert an existing 
building into a convenience store, located at 1502 Sheridan Avenue. 
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The architectural modifications to the Exxon gas station will remove the auto repair shop from the building and 
remodeling the building into a full convenience store. Three parking spaces will be developed off the west end 
of the building. The applicant or the engineer with need to modify the width of the ADA parking space to meet 
standards. 
 
The downtown sign district allows one freestanding sign per property, with up to 240 square feet per sign face. 
The property already has two freestanding signs, which are approximately 100 square feet in total area. The 
applicant said he will place his new sign with the logo on the building. 
 
Owner Kyle Allshouse talked about his project, and answered questions from the Board. He plans to keep the 
brick on the building with white metal and trim.  
 
Scott Richard made a motion, seconded by Rodney Laib, to approve the site plant for KT’s convenience store, 
with staff recommendations 1-2. Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion passed.  
 
Todd Stowell reviewed the site plan for the Ballistic FX dry storage, located at 2633 Big Horn Avenue. 
Ballistic FX is under contract with the Blessing Family Trust.  
 
The property was divided without going through a subdivision process.  The property was not provided 
with clear access rights for ingress and egress. This, along with boundary line issues will need to be 
resolved before any building permit can be issued. 
 
Some of the concerns in the staff report were resolved before the meeting. 
 
Sandi Fisher made a motion, seconded by Scott Richard, to approve the site plan for Ballistic FX with 
conditions 1-3, 5-16 deleting the last sentence in 5. Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion passed.  
 
Staff reviewed a fence height exemption at 2132 Gail Lane. The owner would like to install an eight-feet 
tall fence for privacy. The fence will need to meet the setbacks. The neighbor next door is agreeable to 
the fence.  
 
Scott Richard made a motion, seconded by Sandi Fisher, to approve the fence height exemption at 2132 Gail 
Lane. 
 
Todd Stowell asked the Board for clarification on a motion from the last meeting for Cody Kraft Brewing. 
Board member Carson Rowley said he had motion that the occupancy would be 140 and the seats per parking 
space would be three. In order to meet the required 46 parking spaces, the Brewery would need signed 
agreements with the property owners allowing them to park on their property. All of the Board members 
agreed that was the motion they approved. 
 
There being no further business to come before the Board, Chairman Kayl Mitchell adjourned the meeting at 
1:55 pm. 

  
 Bernie Butler 

  Bernie Butler, Administrative Coordinator 











CITY OF CODY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

STAFF REPORT 
MEETING DATE: APRIL 27, 2021 TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED 
AGENDA ITEM:     P&Z BOARD APPROVAL:  
SUBJECT: PRELIMINARY PLAT OF THE MUSSER-

BEACON HILL COMMERCIAL 
SUBDIVISION.   SUB 2021-02 

   RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL: X 

PREPARED BY: TODD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER    DISCUSSION ONLY:  
 
PROJECT OVERVIEW 
Harold Musser has submitted a preliminary plat 
application for a 6-lot subdivision located on the 
west side of Beacon Hill Road, north of Sheridan 
Avenue.  The zoning of the property is Open 
Business/Light Industrial (D-3).  The property is 
currently vacant.  The preliminary plat drawing is 
attached. 
 
SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS 
The subdivision ordinance requirements are as 
follows.  Staff comments follow each 
requirement.  When a variance from the 
standard is involved, it is noted. 
 
11-4-2: STREETS, ALLEYS AND EASEMENTS: 
 
A. Alignment: All proposed streets, alleys and easements shall align horizontally and 
vertically with existing streets, alleys and easements adjacent to or lying near the 
subdivision. 
Comment: Not applicable, as there is no adjacent road system to tie into, other than 
access from Beacon Hill Road.  
 
It is noted, that a 50-foot-wide access easement runs along the north side of Lot 5 and 
would be available for use by both Lots 5 and 6.  For purposes of identifying street 
improvements, staff views the access easement as a potential shared access rather 
than a street.  This is because the subdivision ordinance does not trigger street 
improvements for shared approaches when the lot frontages and lot widths are at least 
50 feet, as is the case here.  As an access, it would be subject to parking lot 
improvement standards at the time of lot development, and not street improvement 
standards. 
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B. Conform to Master Street Plan: All streets shall conform to the city master street plan 
for size and approximate alignment. 
Comment:  Both Sheridan Avenue and Beacon Hill Road have sufficient right-of-way to 
accommodate the master plan streets identified for those corridors.  However, the 
streets currently lack the asphalt width, curb and gutter, sidewalk, and streetlights 
identified for the corridors.  As will be noted in “Q” below, a waiver for construction of 
the frontage improvements is proposed. 
 
Items “C” through “O” relate to standards for new streets, which are not applicable to 
this project. 
 
P. Alleys: Alleys shall be required in all subdivisions with the minimum width being 
twenty feet (20'), unless extreme conditions preclude the feasibility of alleys… Alleys 
shall be constructed with a minimum of six inches (6") of crushed aggregate base 
course for the finished surface. The specification for the gradation of the crushed 
aggregate base course may be obtained from the city engineer. 
Comment:  There is an existing alley on the west side of Lots 2, 3 and a portion of Lot 
4, that ties into 38th Street at each end.  This subdivision uses that land for utilities, but 
it is not the intent that the alley be utilized by these commercial lots for access.  The 
proposed lots are large enough that dumpster garbage collection can occur within the 
commercial lots themselves.  The alley was provided and constructed for the residential 
subdivision.  A variance to the alley requirement for the commercial subdivision is 
requested and supported by staff. 
 
Q. Curb, Gutter, Sidewalk, Paved Streets: Curb, gutter, sidewalk and paved streets shall 
be required in all proposed subdivisions unless waived in accordance with criteria set 
out in subsection 11-5-2B of this title by the planning, zoning and adjustment board, 
and the city council. All waivers of curb, gutter and sidewalks shall require 
acknowledgment by the developer on the final plat that future improvement districts for 
the development of curb, gutter and sidewalks shall be supported by future owners of 
the lots and be so noted on the final plat… 
Comment:  A waiver to the frontage improvements was granted with the Beacon Hill 
Minor Subdivision that created the southern portion of this subdivision.  The situation is 
still the same, and a waiver for both lots would be consistent with the past application. 
 
The other option is to require the developer to install an asphalt pathway along his 
frontage, and consider that as sufficient to meet the intent of the requirement, as has 
been done on the last two plats on 29th Street.  Admittedly, this portion of Sheridan 
Avenue and Beacon Hill Road do not have the residential uses or pedestrian traffic that 
occurs on 29th Street. 
 
The applicant requests the frontage improvement waiver and asks for a variance to 
exclude/remove the future improvement district language from the final plat.  (Lots 1-4 
are already subject to the note on the Beacon Hill Minor Subdivision plat.)  As both 

http://www.sterlingcodifiers.com/codebook/getBookData.php?ft=3&find=11-5-2
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Sheridan Avenue and Beacon Hill Road are classified as major arterials, it is highly 
unlikely that their improvement would be funded through the improvement district 
method—major arterials are typically funded through state or federal funding sources, 
or a local penny tax.  Improvement districts are typically used for local access streets, 
and even then, they rarely occur.   
 
R. Street Cross Section: The minimum typical street cross section for each type of street 
shall be as shown on the master street plan. Details of the city standards for typical 
paving, curb, gutter, sidewalk, alley aprons and valley gutter sections may be obtained 
from the city engineer. 
Comment: See “Q” above. 
 
S. Valley Gutters: The use of valley gutters in areas where storm sewer facilities exist or 
are proposed will be discouraged. 
Comment:  Not applicable. 
 
T. Drainage: The area to be subdivided shall be designed to provide proper and 
sufficient drainage. Runoff and storm sewer systems shall be designed to adequately 
drain the subdivision and adjacent area that will drain into the subdivision. All 
stormwater systems shall be designed to achieve zero increase in runoff and shall be in 
compliance with the city stormwater management policy, as amended. They shall be 
designed and constructed to allow runoff and stormwater to flow by gravity from the 
subdivision to an adequate outlet. When an existing storm sewer trunk line is available, 
the proposed system shall be designed to connect to it. When an existing storm sewer 
trunk line is not available, a drainage plan must be developed that is acceptable to the 
city.  
Comment:  As there are no streets proposed, all stormwater retention will be addressed 
at the time of site development, and will be reviewed through the site plan process.  
There is no City stormwater system in the area. 
 
U. Lot Requirements: All lots within a proposed subdivision will meet the following 
requirements: 

1. Lots shall be sized to meet the requirements of the appropriate zoning.  
Comment:  The D-3 zone does not have any minimum width or other dimensional lot 
requirements. 
 

2. Every lot shall abut upon or have access to an approved street or an approved 
cul-de-sac.  
Comment.  All lots have at least 50 feet of frontage on a public street. 
 

3. Side lot lines shall be at approximate right angles to the street line on which 
the lot faces.  
Comment:  Met. 
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4. Strip lots established with the intent of restricting access to streets or alleys 
will be prohibited. 
Comment: Met. 
 
V. Blocks: Blocks shall be at least three hundred feet (300') long, normally, not to 
exceed six hundred sixty feet (660') long. All blocks shall normally be of sufficient width 
to allow for two (2) tiers of lots of approximately equal width and an alley. 
Comment:  This standard is appropriate for residential development, but not large-lot 
commercial.  A variance to the standard is recommended. 
 
Section 11-5-1, DEVELOPMENT AND IMPROVEMENT also includes standards for 
construction.  Most of those items are simply verified in the construction plans and/or 
as part of the final plat review.  Those that warrant discussion at this point are noted 
below. 
 
I. Fire Hydrants: Fire hydrants shall be installed at intervals not to exceed five 
hundred feet (500') between hydrants and provided with standard hose connections as 
specified by the fire department. 
Comment:  There are hydrants along the north end of Lots 5 and 6 and at the south 
end of the alley on Lot 2.  The hydrant spacing and coverage does not meet this 
requirement.  The fire marshal has indicated that an additional hydrant is needed.  The 
applicant needs to discuss options for hydrant location and placement with the fire 
marshal and add it (and the water main that will feed it) to the plans as needed. 
 
J.   Open Drains, Irrigation Ditches: All open drains and irrigation ditches shall be buried 
or, if possible, eliminated. 
Comment: None. 
 
K.   Utilities: All utilities (electrical service, natural gas, telephone, cable TV, etc.) shall 
be installed underground, whenever possible, in the streets, alleys or utility easements 
shown on the final plat. All buried utilities will be placed before the finished surface is 
placed on the streets or alleys. Written agreements between the subdivider and each 
utility company, copies of which will be presented to the city with the construction 
specifications, shall be drawn up stating who will install the utilities and how the costs 
for their installation shall be covered. … It will be the developer's responsibility to 
ensure that all utilities necessary or reasonably expected are placed within the proposed 
subdivision. 
Comment:  The applicant coordinated utility installation with Kip Thiel’s development, 
per the Beacon Hill Minor Subdivision agreement, and sewer, domestic water, and 
power are available to each of the proposed lots.  (Lots 5 and 6 do not have water and 
sewer stub outs, but the mains are accessible for taps when needed.)   
 
Telecommunication access appears available, but needs to be verified.  Any outstanding 
utility planning will need to be provided with the final plat application. 
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L.   Other Improvements: Any other improvements, such as bridges, culverts, etc., not 
specifically mentioned herein but found necessary by the city due to conditions found 
on the site shall be constructed. 
Comment:  None. 
 
N. Public Use Areas: There shall be conveyed to the city an area or areas of land or the 
cash equivalent thereof, on the basis of one acre per fifty (50) prospective dwelling 
units, to provide for parks, fire stations, recreational areas and other public uses. This 
requirement shall be in addition to lands dedicated for streets and alleys. Prospective 
commercial development densities shall be determined by developers with approval 
from the planning and zoning board. Minor subdivisions shall be exempt from this 
requirement. The dedication of land or cash in lieu of land shall be at the sole discretion 
of the city council, with recommendation from the planning and zoning board and the 
parks and recreation department. If subsequent rezoning or resubdivision would result 
in a higher number of prospective dwelling units, additional land or cash equivalent 
shall be conveyed to the city. If the city council elects to require cash in lieu of land, the 
amount thereof shall be the fair market value of the land. If the city and the subdivider 
cannot agree on that value, each shall designate an appraiser and the two (2) 
appraisers so selected shall arrive at a recommended market value, which shall be 
binding upon the parties. This open space requirement shall be waived if the proposed 
subdivision is located in an area that has been previously subdivided and the above 
requirement was satisfied at that time. 
 
Comment:  If residential development occurs on the property, it can be calculated at 
that time.  A delay in the requirement, to whenever a residential building permit is 
submitted (if ever) is recommended. 
 
OTHER: 
1. Irrigation Water:  The applicant apparently desires to retain the surface water rights.  
That triggers a water distribution plan to be provided and approved by the irrigation 
district. 
 
2. Vacation of Irrigation and Drainage Easements:  
The preliminary plat indicates the desire to vacate unused irrigation and drainage 
easements, and has necessary “Consent to Vacate” language and signature lines from 
the affected lot owners.  The irrigation easements are now unnecessary that the School 
District and Kip Thiel have signed an agreement to transfer the surface water rights to 
the City (no longer going to use Cody Canal water).  The drainage easement was a 
requirement of Cody Canal, based on the prior irrigation distribution plan.  Verification 
that they consent to the vacation of the drainage easement will need to be provided. 
 
3. Easements of Record:  The application did not clearly contain a title report or claim 
to have conducted a title search.  A lot of easements have been established, relocated, 
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or moved on these properties.  The final plat application will need to include a title 
report/search results. 
 
5.  Plat corrections/edits:  The corrections needed to the preliminary plat, and which will 
need to be carried forward to the final plat, include: 

a) Remove “50.00” from the access & utility easement label north of Lot 5 (or 
otherwise address the 50.08 dimension and nonparallel borders). 

b) Add the lines/plans for telecommunications/cable. 
c) Update the legend to include all types of survey symbols shown on the plat, and 

the NE corner of subdivision should be marked with a brass cap. 
d) Coordinate the label in Lot 5 with the label in Lot 2 about who the irrigation 

easement benefits. 
e) The third line of the Certificate of Owner should refer to two parcels instead of 

three. 
f) Is the flowline easement shown SE of Lot 2 still there? (If not, remove.) 
g) Correct the name in the notary block of the School District’s Consent to Vacate (it 

is not Kip Thiel). 
h) Add a note about the fire hydrant/water main installation occurring prior to or in 

conjunction with development of the lots that will rely on the hydrant, as 
necessary to address the fire marshal’s requirements. 

VARIANCES: 
The variances noted are to be reviewed under the following standard of 11-5-2(B): 
 
If during the approval process of a proposed subdivision it can be shown that strict 
compliance with the requirements of this title will result in extraordinary hardship to the 
subdivider due to unusual topography or other similar land conditions, or where the 
subdivider can show that variances will make a greater contribution to the intent and 
purpose of this title, the commission and council may, upon written request and proper 
justification, grant a variance to this title so that substantial justice may be done and 
the public interest secured; provided, that any such variance will not have the effect of 
nullifying the intent and purpose of this title. 
 
Staff would recommend that the Board find that the variances noted in the section 
below be found to alleviate the “extraordinary hardship” that would result if they were 
not granted, and that the variances are in line with the intent and purpose of the 
subdivision ordinance. 
 
POTENTIAL MOTION: 
Recommend that the City Council approve the preliminary plat and the following 
variances, subject to the listed conditions: 
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Subdivision Variances: 

1. Variance to the alley requirement. 
2. Variance to the block length requirement. 
3. Variance to exclude the improvement district language from the plat. 

Conditions: 
1. Access for Lots 2 and 3 is limited to the 50’ by 50’ access easement.  Add a note to 

the final plat indicting these restrictions.  
2. The Public Use Area requirement is delayed until such time, if ever, that residential 

development is proposed, and shall be in the form of cash-in-lieu.  Calculations shall 
be made for the lot proposed for residential development, based on the land value 
and City code requirements then in effect.  Add a note to this effect on the final 
plat. 

3. With the final plat application, provide an irrigation water distribution plan and 
approval of the plan by the irrigation district. 

4. With the final plat, provide verification from Cody Canal that they consent to the 
vacation of the drainage easement and irrigation easement. 

5. Develop a plan for installation of the additional hydrant with the fire marshal.  
Submit the agreed upon plan with the final plat application.  The hydrant must be 
installed prior to development on the affected lot(s) that rely on the hydrant to meet 
code. 

6. Make the corrections/edits to the preliminary plat noted in the staff report, and carry 
them forward to the final plat. 

7. The final plat application and construction documents shall otherwise comply with 
the City subdivision ordinance.  Include a title report/search to verify that all 
applicable easements and other encumbrances are identified. 

ATTACHMENTS: 
Preliminary Plat 
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CITY OF CODY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

STAFF REPORT 
MEETING DATE: APRIL 27, 2021 TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED 
AGENDA ITEM:     P&Z BOARD APPROVAL: X 
SUBJECT: SITE PLAN REVIEW: CODY LOCK UP 

STORAGE BUILDINGS 
SPR 2021-19 

   RECOMMENDATION TO 
   COUNCIL: 

 

PREPARED BY: TODD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER    DISCUSSION ONLY:  
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
Tundra General Contractors, representing Cody Lockup 
LLC, has submitted an application to add a 30’ by 120’ 
storage building and a 30’ by 76’ storage building to the 
existing storage facility at 343 33rd Street.  The 
application and proposed site plan are attached.  
    
   
REVIEW CRITERIA: 
The property is located within the Open Business/Light 
Industrial (D-3) zoning district, which permits storage 
warehouse buildings. 
 
Section 10-10C-5 of the zoning regulations states: 

All structures within the 
district shall be architecturally 
compatible. Architectural and 
landscaping plans shall be 
submitted to the planning and 
zoning commission for 
approval. Architectural and 
landscaping details shall be 
maintained as shown by the 
approved plans. 

 
Section 9-2-3 is as follows: 

Before the issuance of any 
permit under the international 
building code for commercial 
buildings situated within the 
city, the applicant, property 
owner and occupant shall 
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meet with the planning, zoning and adjustment board to review the application and 
plans insofar as they pertain to the exterior of a commercial building and site plan 
conditions. The issuance of a permit shall be conditioned upon the applicant 
receiving an affirmative vote of a majority of the planning, zoning and adjustment 
board members in attendance at said meeting. 

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
The subject property already contains seven storage buildings within a fully fenced and 
gated area. 

     
 
The surrounding area is as follows: 

DIRECTION EXISTING USE ZONE 
North Fabrication 

facility. 
D-3 

East Mobile home 
subdivision. 

R2-
MH 

South Gail Construction 
headquarters 

D-3 

West Freemont Motors D-3 
 

 
Architecture: 
The two proposed buildings will match the wall height (9 foot), roof pitch (4:12), siding 
(vertical metal in tan color), and roofing (rolled metal in white) of the existing buildings.  
Matching the architecture of the existing buildings provides a desirable continuity to the 
facility.  The elevation drawings are attached.  The drawings do not indicate that the 
buildings will be split up into smaller storage units, but that each will be a single “unit”.  
As such, the number of doors is minimized.  
 
The P&Z Board will need to determine if the proposed materials, colors, and 
architecture are suitable for the situation.  Staff has no concerns. 
 
Neighborhood Compatibility, Setbacks and Buffers, and Height Requirements 
The proposal is a permitted use in the D-3 zone in which the property is located. No 
buffers or height requirements are applicable to this project.  The building locations 
properly avoid existing utility easements on the property.  As the buildings will be climate 
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controlled, please note that any A/C condensers or other utility equipment cannot be 
located in the easement south of Building 1. 
 
Landscaping: 
Existing landscaping, which includes trees and grass along the street frontage and grass 
storm water swales within the property, will be retained. 
 
Storm Water Plan: 
The prior storm water plan was reviewed and found adequate for the current proposal.  
It is was also verified by calculation that the 100-year storm event would not overflow 
the existing swales and cause flooding of the middle building (proposed building #2). 
 
Access: 
No change to the current access situation is needed. 
 
Utility Services 
No new utility services are requested.  The buildings will rely on existing power service.  
Existing utility lines within the property will need to be protected and/or relocated as 
necessary. 
 
Lighting 
Proposed lighting consists of low-intensity, full-cut-off LED wall 
pack fixtures and floodlights.  Building 1 is proposed to have 
two wall packs and Building 2 is proposed to have seven wall 
packs.  The wall packs come in 12, 18, 24 and 32-watt options 
and 3,000, 4,000 and 5,000 K color.  The wattage has not been 
indicated.  Based on the spacing, the 18 or 24-watt options are 
likely plenty adequate.  New floodlights are proposed at the 
four corners of Building 2 and the northeast corner of Building 
1.  They are low-intensity at 12 watts with options of 3,000, 
4,000 and 5,000 K.  Due to the low-intensity, the micro-
prismatic diffusion lens, and screening of the lighting by the 
perimeter buildings of the site, this may be one of the few 
situations where floodlights will not cause a glare issue.  The 
options of 3,000 or 4,000 K should be used to minimize blue 
light. 
 
Signage 
No additional signage is proposed at this time.   
 
Snow Storage 
Snow storage area is available in the drainage swales within the property. 
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ATTACHMENTS: 
Site plan and elevation drawings. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
Approve or deny the site plan application, with or without changes.    
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve the application, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Keep the utility easement south of Building 1 free of any A/C condensers or 
similar fixed equipment. 

2. The project must otherwise comply with the submitted site plan and applicable 
building, fire, and electrical codes.  This authorization is valid for three years.  If 
building permits have not been obtained for all buildings by that time, the 
authorization of the remaining construction will automatically expire—requiring 
reapplication. 

3. (Any lighting conditions?  Limit to 3,000 or 4,000 K options?  Identify wattage of 
wall packs.)  
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CODY LOCKUP, LLC
CODY, WYOMING
Percolation Trench Sizing

Project No. 06011 YELLOW - INPUT FIELDS

Area = 1.6 ac
K = 1
C = 0.65 weighted average
I = 0.66 in/hr (25-yr, 2-hr storm)

Pit Dimensions:
W = 4 ft
H = 4 ft
L = 26.5 ft Total percolation trench size to be used = 4 x 4 x 26.5 ft

Percolation Outflow Rate Q =  k x H/2 x (L+W)2:
k = 0.033 ft/sec (hydraulic conductivity)
Q = 4.026 cf/sec

Porosity = 0.25 Uniform Size Drain Gravel

STORM 
DURATION 

(MIN)

100-YR 
RAINFALL 
INTENSITY 

(IN/HR)

RUNOFF 
VOLUME 

(CF)1

OUTFLOW 
VOLUME 

(CF)2

VOLUME 
STORED 

(CF)3

NEEDED 
TRENCH 

VOLUME (CF)4

NEEDED 
TRENCH 

LENGTH (FT)5

5 5.36 1672.1 1207.8 464.3 1857.1 116

10 4.16 2594.6 2415.6 179.0 716.0 45

15 3.51 3286.5 3623.4 -336.9 -1347.7 -84

30 2.43 4555.0 7246.8 -2691.8 -10767.4 -673

60 1.54 5765.8 14493.6 -8727.8 -34911.4 -2182

120 0.83 6243.1 28987.2 -22744.1 -90976.3 -5686

1Runoff Volume = (K x Cave x I x A) x Storm Duration x 60 [ based on City's trapezoid area for modified
2Outflow Volume = Q x Storm Duration x 60    rational calculation. ]
3Volume Stored = Runoff Volume - Outflow Volume
4Needed Trench Volume = Volume Stored/Porosity
5Needed Trench Length = Needed Trench Volume/(H x W)

Reference:  URBAN RUNOFF QUALITY MANAGEMENT - ASCE - MANUAL NO. 87, 1998
Pages 203 - 210

M:\MARKETING\Proposals\Tundra Const\100-year Collier Group-Perc Trench Sizing.xls 3/16/2021

464.3



XTOR  
CROSSTOUR LED

 
APPLICATIONS:

WALL / SURFACE
POST / BOLLARD

LOW LEVEL
FLOODLIGHT

INVERTED
SITE LIGHTING

Lumark

SPECIFICATION FEATURES

Construction
Slim, low-profile LED design 
with rugged one-piece, die-cast 
aluminum hinged removable door 
and back box. Matching housing 
styles incorporate both a small 
and medium design. The small 
housing is available in 12W, 18W 
and 26W.  The medium housing 
is available in the 38W model. 
Patented secure lock hinge feature 
allows for safe and easy tool-less 
electrical connections with the 
supplied push-in connectors. Back 
box includes three half-inch, NPT 
threaded conduit entry points. The 
universal back box supports both 
the small and medium forms and 
mounts to standard 3-1/2” to 4” 
round and octagonal, 4” square, 
single gang and masonry junction 
boxes. Key hole gasket allows 
for adaptation to junction box or 
wall. External fin design extracts 
heat from the fixture surface. One-
piece silicone gasket seals door 
and back box. Minimum 5” wide 
pole for site lighting application. 
Not recommended for car wash 
applications.

Optical
Silicone sealed optical LED 
chamber incorporates a custom 
engineered mirrored anodized 
reflector providing high-efficiency 
illumination. Optical assembly 
includes impact-resistant 
tempered glass and meets IESNA 
requirements for full cutoff 
compliance. Available in seven 
lumen packages; 5000K, 4000K and 
3000K CCT.

Electrical
LED driver is mounted to the 
die-cast housing for optimal heat 
sinking. LED thermal management 
system incorporates both 
conduction and natural convection 
to transfer heat rapidly away from 
the LED source. 12W, 18W, 26W 
and 38W series operate in -40°C to 
40°C [-40°F to 104°F]. High ambient 
50°C models available. Crosstour 
luminaires maintain greater than 
89% of initial light output after 
72,000 hours of operation. Three 
half-inch NPT threaded conduit 
entry points allow for thru-branch 
wiring. Back box is an authorized 

electrical wiring compartment. 
Integral LED electronic driver 
incorporates surge protection. 120-
277V 50/60Hz or 347V 60Hz models.

Finish
Crosstour is protected with a 
Super durable TGIC carbon 
bronze or summit white polyester 
powder coat paint. Super durable 
TGIC powder coat paint finishes 
withstand extreme climate 
conditions while providing optimal 
color and gloss retention of the 
installed life.

Warranty
Five-year warranty.

The patented Lumark Crosstour™ LED Wall Pack Series of luminaries 
provides an architectural style with super bright, energy efficient LEDs. 
The low-profile, rugged die-cast aluminum construction, universal back 
box, stainless steel hardware along with a sealed and gasketed optical 
compartment make the Crosstour impervious to contaminants. The 
Crosstour wall luminaire is ideal for wall/surface, inverted mount for 
façade/canopy illumination, post/bollard, site lighting, floodlight and low 
level pathway illumination including stairs. Typical applications include 
building entrances, multi-use facilities, apartment buildings, institutions, 
schools, stairways and loading docks test.

DESCRIPTION

12W, 18W, 26W
5-3/4" [146mm]

38W
6-5/8" [168mm]

12W, 18W, 26W
6-3/4" [171mm]

38W
8" [203mm]

12W, 18W, 26W
3-5/8" [92mm]

38W
4" [102mm]

DIMENSIONS

C E R T I F I C A T I O N  D A T A
Dark Sky Approved (Fixed mount, Full 
cutoff, and 3000K CCT only)
UL/cUL Wet Location Listed
LM79 / LM80 Compliant
ROHS Compliant
ADA Compliant
NOM Compliant Models
IP66 Ingressed Protection Rated
Title 24 Compliant
DesignLights Consortium® Qualified*

T E C H N I C A L  D A T A
40°C Maximum Ambient Temperature
External Supply Wiring 90°C Minimum

E P A
Effective Projected Area (Sq. Ft.):
XTOR1B, XT0R2B, XT0R3B=0.34
XTOR4B=0.45

S H I P P I N G  D A T A :
Approximate Net Weight:
3.7 – 5.25 lbs. [1.7 – 2.4 kgs.]

10" [254mm]

17-1/2" [445mm]

10"
[254mm]

17-1/2"
[445mm]

ESCUTCHEON PLATES

*www.designlights.org

Catalog # Type

Date

Project

Comments

Prepared by

TD514013EN
March 12, 2020 9:33 AM



Specifications and 
dimensions subject to 
change without notice.

Cooper Lighting Solutions
1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269
P: 770-486-4800
www.cooperlighting.com

LUMEN MAINTENANCE

POWER AND LUMENS BY FIXTURE MODEL

CURRENT DRAW

XTOR  CROSSTOUR LED
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Voltage
Model Series

XTOR1B XTOR2B XTOR3B XTOR4B

120V 0.103A 0.15A 0.22A 0.34A

208V 0.060A 0.09A 0.13A 0.17A

240V 0.053A 0.08A 0.11A 0.17A

277V 0.048A 0.07A 0.10A 0.15A

347V 0.039A 0.06A 0.082A 0.12A

Ambient 
Temperature

TM-21 Lumen 
Maintenance 

(72,000 Hours)

Theoretical 
L70 

(Hours)

XTOR1B Model

25°C > 90% 255,000

40°C > 89% 234,000

50°C > 88% 215,000

XTOR2B Model

25°C > 89% 240,000

40°C > 88% 212,000

50°C > 87% 196,000

XTOR3B Model

25°C > 89% 240,000

40°C > 88% 212,000

50°C > 87% 196,000

XTOR4B Model

25°C > 89% 222,000

40°C > 87% 198,000

50°C > 87% 184,000

LED Information XTOR1B XTOR1B-W XTOR1B-Y XTOR2B XTOR2B-W XTOR2B-Y XTOR3B XTOR3B-W XTOR3B-Y XTOR4B XTOR4B-W XTOR4B-Y

Delivered Lumens 
(Wall Mount)

1,418 1,396 1,327 2,135 2,103 1,997 2,751 2,710 2,575 4,269 4,205 3,995

Delivered Lumens 
(With Flood  
Accessory Kit) 1

1,005 990 940 1,495 1,472 1,399 2,099 2,068 1,965 3,168 3,121 2,965

B.U.G. Rating 2 B1-U0-G0 B1-U0-G0 B1-U0-G0 B1-U0-G0 B1-U0-G0 B1-U0-G0 B1-U0-G0 B1-U0-G0 B1-U0-G0 B2-U0-G0 B2-U0-G0 B2-U0-G0

CCT (Kelvin) 5,000 4,000 3,000 5,000 4,000 3,000 5,000 4,000 3,000 5,000 4,000 3,000

CRI (Color  
Rendering Index)

70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70

Power  
Consumption 
(Watts)

12W 12W 12W 18W 18W 18W 26W 26W 26W 38W 38W 38W

NOTES: 1 Includes shield and visor. 2 B.U.G. Rating does not apply to floodlighting.
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XTOR  CROSSTOUR LED

STOCK ORDERING INFORMATION

ORDERING INFORMATION
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Sample Number: XTOR2B-W-WT-PC1

Series 1 LED Kelvin Color Housing Color Options (Add as Suffix) Accessories (Order Separately)

XTOR1B=Small Door, 12W
XTOR2B=Small Door, 18W
XTOR3B=Small Door, 26W
XTOR4B=Medium Door, 
                  38W

[Blank]= Bright White  
(Standard), 5000K

W=Neutral White, 4000K
Y=Warm White, 3000K

[Blank]= Carbon Bronze 
(Standard)

WT=Summit White
BK=Black
BZ=Bronze
AP=Grey
GM=Graphite Metallic
DP=Dark Platinum

PC1=Photocontrol 120V 2

PC2=Photocontrol 208-277V 2, 3

347V=347V 4

HA=50ºC High Ambient 4

WG/XTOR=Wire Guard 5

XTORFLD-KNC=Knuckle Floodlight Kit 6

XTORFLD-TRN=Trunnion Floodlight Kit 6

XTORFLD-KNC-WT=Knuckle Floodlight Kit, Summit White 6

XTORFLD-TRN-WT=Trunnion Floodlight Kit, Summit White 6

EWP/XTOR= Escutcheon Wall Plate, Carbon Bronze
EWP/XTOR-WT= Escutcheon Wall Plate, Summit White

NOTES:
1. DesignLights Consortium® Qualified and classified for both DLC Standard and DLC Premium, refer to www.designlights.org for details.
2. Photocontrols are factory installed. 
3. Order PC2 for 347V models. 
4. Thru-branch wiring not available with HA option or with 347V. XTOR3B not available with HA and 347V or 120V combination. 
5. Wire guard for wall/surface mount. Not for use with floodlight kit accessory. 
6. Floodlight kit accessory supplied with knuckle (KNC) or trunnion (TRN) base, small and large top visors and small and large impact shields.

12W Series 18W Series 26W Series 38W Series

XTOR1B=12W, 5000K, Carbon Bronze XTOR2B=18W, 5000K, Carbon Bronze XTOR3B=26W, 5000K, Carbon Bronze XTOR4B=38W, 5000K, Carbon Bronze

XTOR1B-WT=12W, 5000K, Summit White XTOR2B-W=18W, 4000K, Carbon Bronze XTOR3B-W=26W, 4000K, Carbon Bronze XTOR4B-W=38W, 4000K, Carbon Bronze

XTOR1B-PC1=12W, 5000K, 120V PC, 
Carbon Bronze

XTOR2B-WT=18W, 5000K, Summit White XTOR3B-WT=26W, 5000K, Summit White XTOR4B-WT=38W, 5000K, Summit White

XTOR1B-W=12W, 4000K, Carbon Bronze XTOR2B-PC1= 18W, 5000K, 120V PC, 
Carbon Bronze

XTOR3B-PC1= 26W, 5000K, 120V PC, 
Carbon Bronze

XTOR4B-PC1= 38W, 5000K, 120V PC, Carbon 
Bronze

XTOR2B-W-PC1= 18W, 4000K, 120V PC, 
Carbon Bronze

XTOR3B-W-PC1=26W, 4000K, 120V PC,    
                               Carbon Bronze

XTOR4B-W-PC1= 38W, 4000K, 120V PC,  
Carbon Bronze

XTOR2B-347V= 18W, 5000K, Carbon 
Bronze, 347V

XTOR3B-347V=26W, 5000K, Carbon 
                            Bronze, 347V

XTOR4B-347V=38W, 5000K, Carbon Bronze, 
                            347V

XTOR2B-WT-PC1=18W, 5000K, 120V PC, 
                                 Summit White

XTOR3B-PC2=26W, 5000K, 208-277V PC, 
                          Carbon Bronze



RABWEB.COM  •  888-722-1000

BULLET12

The Bullet® y ve, n w in LED.
Perfect f r r s.



RABWEB.COM  •  888-722-1000

Ordering Information   

Product Family

BULLET

Wattage

A Bronze
W White
B Black
VG Verde Green

Finish

Blank 5000K
N 4000K
Y 3000K

12 12W
2X12 24W

Color Temperature

UL Listing: 

LEDs: 

Driver: Innovative integrated driver technology with 120V 
TRIAC and ELV dimming*

Lifespan: 

SINGLE BULLET12:
Nominal Watts @120V 12W
Input Watts   13
Output Lumens** 957 
Lumens Per Watt** 74
Color Accuracy (CRI)** 
Color Temperature (CCT)**  4000K

Thermal Management: Superior  with external 

Housing: 
plate

Reflector: 

Lens: 

Mounting: 

Gaskets

Finish: 

Color Uniformity: 
Temperature) f i f the American 
National Standard for Spec ca

Color Stability: 

Multiples of Mounting Height  •  Values Shown in Footcandles 

Photometric Report #ITL80692

BULLET12 - At 5 foot setback, 45° above horizontal

Green Technology: Mercury and UV free, and RoHS compliant. 

IESNA LM-79 & LM-80 Testing: 
by an independent laboratory in accordance with 

IESNA LM-79 and LM 0, and have received the Department of 

California Title 24: BULLET12

BULLET2x12

* Visit rabweb.com for a complete list of compatible dimmers.

** Values shown for neutral temperature. Visit rabweb.com for cool and warm.

BULLET12
• Available in single or dual head configurations
• Each equivalent to 75W 
• Professional grade with adjustable heads
• Mount as a downlight or uplight on RAB Mighty

Post or junction box
• Available in bronze, white, black and verde green
• Microprismatic diffusion lens for smooth and

even light distribution that eliminates glare
• Integrated TRIAC and ELV dimming

• 5-Year warranty
• 100,000-Hour LED Lifespan

BULLET12
Weight: 1.5 kg.

4 3/4”
121 mm

4 1/2”
114 mm
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CITY OF CODY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

STAFF REPORT 
MEETING DATE: APRIL 27, 2021 TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED 
AGENDA ITEM:     P&Z BOARD APPROVAL: X 
SUBJECT: PUBLIC HEARING AND SPECIAL 

EXEMPTION REQUEST FROM 
TRAILHEAD BAR GRILL & WOOD 
FIRED PIZZA TO WAIVE PARKING 
REQUIREMENTS.  1326 BECK 
AVENUE.  SUP 2021-03 

   RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL:  

PREPARED BY: TODD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER    DISCUSSION ONLY:  
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
Nathan Kardos, the Owner/Executive chef of Trailhead 
Bar Grill & Wood Fired Pizza, has submitted a special 
exemption application pertaining to parking 
requirements for his business, located at 1326 Beck 
Avenue.  In effect, the special exemption would waive 
the parking requirements associated with a 1,600 square 
foot public assembly area (banquet/party room), the use 
of an additional 900 square feet for restaurant-related 
storage, and a permanent outdoor dining area (covered 
by a pergola) of approximately 1,080 square feet (18’ x 
60’). 
 
The City off-street parking ordinance already exempts the property from providing 100 
on-site parking spaces, due to the property location within the downtown parking 
district.  Specifically, the code states, “Within the downtown parking district, the use of 
buildings and land shall be exempt from providing up to one hundred (100) off street 
parking spaces otherwise required by this chapter. Uses in the downtown parking 
district that exceed this one hundred (100) space threshold shall provide off street 
parking in the amount required in excess of one hundred (100) spaces.”    
 
The request is to exceed the 100-space exemption, in order to develop and utilize the 
areas listed above.  Based strictly on the recommended parking ratios of the ordinance, 
an exemption of 51 parking spaces (151 total) would be needed to authorize the 
additional areas. 
 
Note that the City has recently authorized a building permit for expansion of the 
restaurant within the existing building, which allows an increase in occupancy from 99 
persons to 266 persons (based on building code).  That construction is well underway.  



SUP 2021-03 Trailhead Parking Exemption 
Page 2 of 7 
 
The areas listed above that are associated with the special exemption request would be 
in addition to the expansion authorized by the current building permit. 
 
The applicant has provided a detailed narrative of the benefits of the project—see 
attacahed.  Staff does not dispute that there would be benefits to the applicant and 
those that attend the facility, as outlined in the narrative.  However, the narrative is 
primarily an overview of a marketing or business plan, and does not analyze the parking 
situation in any detail, or the potential community impacts of the requested exemption.  
The intent of this report is to attempt to provide a more complete analysis of the 
parking situation in the area, so that the Board can consider as much relevant 
information as possible in making their decision. 
 
The public hearing for the exemption request was advertised as required by mail to 
neighboring properties within 140 feet on the 9th or 13th of April, 2021; and by 
publication in the newspaper on April 13, 2021.  In addition, property owners along the 
perimeter of the Bob Moore Parking lot were included in the mailed notice. 
 
REVIEW CRITERIA: 
Pursuant to Section 10-14-2(B)(1)(d) of the City of Cody Code, the Planning and Zoning 
Board may consider special exemptions to parking requirements.  The standards for 
approval of a special exemption are listed below, with staff comments provided.   
 
No special exemption shall be approved unless the planning and zoning board finds: 
 
a. The special exemption will not produce an undesirable change in the character of 

the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties; 
 
Staff Comment:  The Board has historically considered neighbor comment as one of 
the primary methods for determining the extent of any undesirable change to the 
character of the neighborhood.  Twenty-five neighboring property owners were 
notified of the proposal.  As of the time of this staff report, we have only received 
three responses of “no objection”, and one “objection”.  The responses are 
attached.  We do not know if the low response rate is related to the slower mail 
delivery times we have seen lately, or lack of concern.  We will see what further 
comments arrive before the meeting. 
 
It is noted that the use of the property as a restaurant has been the case since 
2018.  The existing outdoor seating area was authorized as a temporary situation 
while COVID-19 restrictions were in place.  That area, plus about 10 feet to the 
south, is the outdoor seating area that forms part of this request.  The other areas 
(restaurant storage area and indoor event space) are interior to the existing 
building.  These proposed uses are not anticipated to directly create any undesirable 
change in the character of the neighborhood.  Whether they create any secondary 
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undesirable changes due to parking needs further analysis.  Parking will be 
discussed in “b” below.  
 

b. The special exemption is designed to be compatible with adjacent land uses and the 
area or neighborhood; 

 
Staff Comment:  Whether there are significant unacceptable impacts to neighboring 
properties due to the parking generated from the proposed projects needs to be 
determined.  If there are impacts, methods to mitigate them to acceptable levels 
should be considered.  Only if the impacts cannot be reasonably mitigated should an 
application be denied. 
 
Fortunately, the facility is located near a significant amount of public parking (Bob 
Moore parking lot), and on-street parking that is currently rarely utilized by other 
businesses at the peak busy times of the restaurant. 
 
There are no parking spaces on the subject property.  In order to provide any on-
site spaces, they would need to demolish a dilapidated storage room.  That should 
be considered in order to provide some ADA (handicap) parking, as none is available 
in the area.  The ADA spaces could be accessed off the alley. 
 
The Bob Moore parking lot has 60 standard parking spaces and 8 RV parking spaces.  
Along the Beck Avenue frontage of the Bob Moore parking lot are 10 parking spaces. 
There are 7 on-
street parking 
spaces along 
the Beck 
Avenue 
frontage of the 
subject 
property.  
Another 23 
spaces are 
within this block 
of Beck Avenue.  
Between the 
Bob Moore 
parking lot and 
the on-street 
parking in this 
block of Beck 
Avenue, 108 
parking spaces 
are available. 
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Another 15 spaces are available in the half block north of Beck Avenue and 13 
spaces are available in the half block south of Beck Avenue.  If those are 
considered, that is a total of 136 spaces. 
 
Staff is not counting on-street parking spaces beyond this extent, as to the north, 
the area is regularly full of vehicles already, and because to the south and further 
east, the on-street parking is in front of residentially-zoned land.  Although the 
parking ordinance regulations are for off-street parking standards, staff believes the 
concept in Section 10-16-5 of the City Code should apply to on-street parking as 
well, as allowing on-street parking to count towards any required parking is already 
a special exemption to the standards.  The concept in Section 10-16-5 is, “…the 
zoning of the parking facilities shall either be in the same zoning district, a zoning 
district that also permits the use served, or a zone that permits public parking 
facilities (e.g., parking for a commercial use is not permitted in areas zoned 
residential, parking for multi-family development is not permitted in areas zoned 
single-family residential, parking for an industrial use is not permitted in an area 
zoned residential or neighborhood commercial, etc.). 
 

 
 
Other businesses in the area that have similar parking demand times to the 
applicant’s business, and which currently rely on some of those 136 spaces include 
Zapata’s restaurant, The Local restaurant, and events at the Cody Auditorium.  Note 
that this last year provides little reliable parking demand data due to COVID’s impact 
on those other users.  The Local restaurant has not even been open, although I 
believe they do plan to be open this year. 
 
Unfortunately, we do not have good information on usage of the 136 parking spaces 
noted.  Furthermore, we do not have good information on what the actual parking 
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demands will be from the Trailhead expansion that is already approved and under 
construction—it may be more or less than calculated.  Until we get into the tourist 
season and the currently authorized Trailhead expansion is up and going, it is 
extremely difficult to project what even the “existing” situation will be this summer, 
much less what the impacts of the special exemption will be to that situation. 
 
As of the time of this staff report, I am not convinced that it has been demonstrated 
that the parking impacts associated with the exemption will be “compatible with 
adjacent land uses and the area or neighborhood”.  There are just too many 
unknowns.  It is the applicant’s responsibility to demonstrate how the requirement 
will be met. 
 
Staff believes the solution is to allow a partial test run, as will be outlined in the 
recommendation portion of this staff report. 
 

c. The special exemption is the minimum deviation from the specifications of the 
zoning ordinance necessary and adequate for the proposed activity, structure or 
use; 

 
 Staff Comment:  The application does not fully address this point.  The Board can 

ask the applicant for their reasoning. 
 
 It is noted that there is one private parking lot in the immediate area that does not 

have conflicting demand times—the NAPA parking lot.  It has 14 spaces.  The Board 
could require the applicant to attempt to negotiate a parking agreement with that 
landowner as a method to address part of the parking demand generated by the 
development. 

 
d. The benefit sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some other method, 

feasible for the applicant to pursue other than a special exemption; 
 
 Staff Comment:  If the special exemption is not granted, then the uses that the 

applicant would like to add cannot occur (1,600 sq. ft. event room, permanent 
outdoor seating area, and use of additional storage area by the restaurant).  
However, the 100-space exemption would remain in place for the existing restaurant 
and the expansion that was previously permitted. 

 
e. Adequate services and infrastructure are or will be available to serve the proposed 

activity, structure or use; 
 
 Staff Comment:  All utility services are in place and the city has sufficient capacity to 

serve the additional utility demands.  If on-street parking is considered 
“infrastructure”, then its adequacy is the primary question. 
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 It will also be pointed out that due to the location of the Bob Moore parking lot and 

its relation to the restaurant, significant jay-walking is expected to occur across Beck 
Avenue.  No solution is proposed, it is just noted that it is a safety concern. 

 
f. The special exemption is consistent with the goals, policies and future land use map 

of the master plan. 
 
 Staff Comment:  The only policy that is directly applicable is Principle 15.1.A, 

Parking Requirements, which states: 
  “Analyze and consider areas where on-street parking could be permitted to count 

toward required parking.”   
 In effect that is what is occurring through this special exemption process. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
Approve, deny or approve with conditions. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Submittal letter and neighbor responses. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
The applicant needs to demonstrate that they have done what they can to 
accommodate the parking demand generated by their business.  Requiring the applicant 
to attempt to negotiate a parking agreement in good faith with the owner of the NAPA 
parking lot should be one condition.  The parking agreement would need to conform to 
the requirements of City Code (10-16-7).  Providing two ADA spaces on the property by 
demolishing the old delapidated storage room should be another. 
 
If those two items are completed, planning staff supports allowing use of the outdoor 
seating area on a temporary basis, and the restaurant storage, but not the 
establishment of the 1,600 square foot event center at this time.  Once the “existing” 
situation is observed (after the recently permitted expansion is up and running and we 
are into the tourist season), the Board can determine if the outdoor seating area and 
the establishment of the event center is appropriate.  The deciding factor will be 
whether or not the parking from the downtown area is able to be contained within the 
commercially-zoned area, or if it spills over into the residentially-zoned areas. 
 
If the Planning and Zoning Board desires to approve part or all of the request they need 
to make the following or similar findings. 
(Draft, subject to information received at public hearing.) 

1. That proper notice of the special exemption public hearing was provided by 
advertising in the Cody Enterprise and by mail to all property owners within 140 
feet at least ten days before the hearing. 
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2. That the Planning and Zoning Board may grant special exemptions that are 
reasonable and harmless deviations from the zoning ordinance as determined by 
the standards outlined in Section 10-14-2, City of Cody Code. 

3. That the Planning and Zoning Board has held a public hearing as required and 
has considered all comments pertaining to the request; 

4. That the points identified in the staff report and at the Board meeting are 
adequate to set forth the reasoning why the criteria of 10-14-2(C)(2) are 
sufficiently met to allow the temporary situation recommended by staff.  Further 
analysis will occur later this summer as to whether it can be permanent, and 
whether the event room can be established. 
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CITY OF CODY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

STAFF REPORT 
MEETING DATE: APRIL 23, 2021 TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED 
AGENDA ITEM:     P&Z BOARD APPROVAL: X 
SUBJECT: SPECIAL EXEMPTION PUBLIC HEARING 

FOR SINGLE TRACK SPIRITS 
DISTILLERY AT 1221 ALGER AVENUE 
SUP 2021-05 

   RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL:  

PREPARED BY: TODD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER    DISCUSSION ONLY:  
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
Single Track Spirits is an existing 
distilling company that operates off 
Sage Creek Road, in Park County.  
They want to relocate to the property 
at 1221 Alger Avenue with the intent 
of operating a distillery, tasting room 
and alcohol salesroom.  Their current 
products are wheat whisky, rye 
whisky, and vodka.  In addition to the 
distillery and tasting room, they plan 
to have food trucks and an outdoor 
gathering area.  In the future, the 
building in the southwest corner of 
the property may be converted into a 
restaurant or retail use. 
 
PROCEDURE: 
The Cody zoning ordinance does not have distilleries listed.  In such cases, the zoning 
ordinance in Section 10-14-(B)(2) states: 
 
2.   Exemption for Use Similar to Permitted Uses: Special exemptions may be granted to 
allow uses not listed in this title when the Planning and Zoning Board determines that 
such use is similar to a permitted use within the zoning district of the subject property. 
The determination on similarity shall be made in consideration of the size, intensity, 
noise, traffic, burden on infrastructure, and purposes of the use in question. 
 
The application now under review is the special exemption request.  If approved, a 
detailed site plan review would be conducted at a future time. 
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In addition, the city code sets forth six specific approval standards for Special 
Exemptions, which are also addressed below.  If the special exemption is approved, the 
board “may impose any reasonable conditions or modifications pertaining to operational 
or physical features of the proposal to ensure conformance with the approval standards 
of subsection C2 of this section. The board is further authorized to set time limits for 
renewal or expiration of special exemptions and to require financial guarantees, such as 
a performance bond or irrevocable letter of credit, to ensure completion of required 
improvements.” 
 
In staff’s view, the review should be focused on the distilling and immediately-related 
impacts, not on the components of the project that would already be clearly permitted 
by the current zoning regulations for the property. Specifically, the General Business (D-
2) zoning of the property clearly permits the tasting room component (under the 
classification of bars and lounges) and the food truck and outdoor eating/entertainment 
component (under the classifications of restaurants and amusement parks/stadiums—
interpreted broadly to include all forms of outdoor events). 
 
As the applicant points out their narrative, there is also some level of argument that the 
warehouse use that is listed as “permitted” in the D-2 zone would allow the alcohol 
storage to occur.  Staff is somewhat conflicted on this because the alcohol storage 
triggers fire and building code requirements that are not provided in a typical 
warehouse.  Nevertheless, those requirements will be imposed on this facility.  Planning 
staff is just concerned that the current fire and building code requirements (2018 
version) are not adequate to mitigate the hazards of the alcohol storage—the 2021 
version that should be effective later this year will apparently have better standards 
(e.g. fire sprinklers for storage areas).  See attached article, “Fire Hazards in Distilleries 
and Tips on How to Mitigate Them.” 
 
Notice of the special exemption request was provided as required, including publication 
in the newspaper at least 10 days before the public hearing (April 15) and by certified 
mail to all landowners within 140 feet (April 8). 
 
REVIEW CRITERIA: 
 
Similar-Use Determination: 
As per Section 10-14-(B)(2) of the City code, “The determination on similarity shall be 
made in consideration of the size, intensity, noise, traffic, burden on infrastructure, and 
purposes of the use in question.”   
 
Size:  The portion of the building that would house the distillery operation is 35’ by 55’, 
or 1,925 square feet.  The applicant has a 250-gallon still, and indicates that the area of 
the building planned for distillery operation would really not accommodate anything 
larger.  They do not plan to get a larger still.  The still would be able to produce 10 to 
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12, 53-gallon barrels per month, at full capacity.  However, they plan to operate full-
time for just eight months of the year, and only part-time the rest.     
 
The barrel storage area is approximately 743 square feet.  The plan is to have the 
barrels stacked on racks in the storage area.  They expect it will be able to 
accommodate 150 to 200 barrels. 
 
The size described is definitely towards the “craft” scale of production.  The “craft” scale 
of production, when combined with tasting rooms, has blurred the zoning lines of what 
constitutes a primary manufacturing use and what constitutes a commercial use.  In the 
context of beer, Cody, like many jurisdictions has unofficially put craft breweries into 
the same zoning category as bars.  However, there are components of distilleries that 
make them different that beer breweries. 
 
Intensity:  The D-2 zone has no height limit, no limits on hours of operation, and no 
setback requirements—provided the property is not immediately next to residentially-
zoned land.  In this case, there is no residentially-zoned land immediately next to the 
property, only across the street.  If intensity is viewed simply as size of buildings, 
amount of traffic, and hours of operation, it can be concluded that the intensity of the 
proposal is not any more than what otherwise could occur in the zone. 
 
Intensity also relates to the use and intent of the zoning district.  The General Business 
(D-2) zone in which the property is located has the stated intent of, “It is the intent that 
the General Business D-2 District shall provide retail commercial and business service.”  
A retail commercial or business service intensity does not include the intensity 
associated with industrial activity.  That is reserved for the Open Business/Light 
Industrial (D-3) and industrial zones.  The stated intent of the D-3 zone is, “It is the 
intent that the Open Business D-3 District shall provide a zone for the conduct of 
commercial and business services not permitted within the D-2 Zone, and certain small 
light industrial uses.” 
 
If you believe “intensity” includes noise, glare, vibrations, odors, or similar impacts, 
then refer to the discussion in the following items. 
 
For information purposes, the initial plan is to operate the tasting room from 1:00 to 
10:00 p.m., five days a week.  The manufacturing would likely start around 9:00 a.m. 
each day.  
 
Noise:  Noise is undesirable sound, and is therefore an individual judgment.  The City of 
Cody has only a general noise ordinance that prohibits unreasonable noise, which in 
reality has little enforcement.  For purposes of this review, it is assumed that about any 
sound from the facility that is outside of what occurs in a typical residential 
neighborhood is undesired by the neighbors. 
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The sound associated with the facility with the production process includes a milling 
machine within the building, which would run about 10 minutes a day, likely between 9 
and 10:00 a.m.  It has been compared to the sound level of a lawnmower.  The augers 
that transfer grain from the bins to inside the building would also run at the same time 
and generates some noise as well.  An air compressor, located within the building would 
provide air to circulate the mash.  It would run three times a day for about 20 minutes.  
No other sounds have been identified that are not otherwise typical for the zoning 
district.  The Board will need to consider the information on sound in their decision. 
 
Traffic:  Based on the size of the facility, the applicants are planning to provide about 
22 on-site parking spaces to meet the City requirements.  Provided the parking meets 
City standards, the facility would not be generating more traffic or parking impacts than 
any use otherwise permitted in the D-2 zone.  Note that this property is within the 
downtown parking district and therefore is required to provide on-site parking in the 
amount required by the parking ordinance. 
 
Burden on infrastructure: The facility will utilize a fair amount of water.  The City has 
capacity to provide the water needed.  The sewer situation is much more complex.  In 
effect, the waste is very acidic and has high BOD levels (solids), and therefore cannot 
be simply washed down the drain without consideration.  The waste by-product, and 
the alcohol itself, can kill off the bacteria and other “bugs” in the city wastewater 
treatment system, to the point that a large enough untreated dump could affect the 
City wastewater treatment system for several days.  If there is concrete sewer pipe in 
the system, it could also eat away at that pipe relatively quickly, causing the need for 
replacement.  The applicant will need to work out pre-treatment and/or dilution 
methods with public works, if the distillery is established.  That would be the case 
anywhere in the City it occurs. 
 
Other needs, such as power, gas, telecommunications, streets, sidewalks, and 
emergency services all appear adequate for the use. 
 
Purposes of the use: The Board can ask the applicant about the purposes of this 
proposal.  Obviously, allowing the distilling to occur on this property instead of 
elsewhere reduces total production and operation costs.  However, distilling would not 
need to occur at this property in order for the other activities to happen.  Distilleries are 
a tourist attraction, and therefore need to consider the overall experience and 
presentation.  Yet, that presentation can likely occur just as well with inoperable grain 
bins, a few strategically placed empty barrels, and other decorations.  That is what has 
occurred in Casper with Backwards Distilling—their distilling occurs in Mills in an 
industrial area and they have a satellite tasting room in downtown Casper.  In other 
words, it is likely possible for the business to still be successful if the distilling were to 
occur in a traditional industrial location (D-3, E, or HI zoning).  
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ADDITIONAL CRITERIA 
10-14-2(C)(2)  Approval Standards:  No special exemption shall be approved unless the 
planning and zoning board finds: 
 
a. The special exemption will not produce an undesirable change in the character of 

the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties; 
 
The neighboring area is a follows: 

 
NORTH Cody Auditorium and Elks 

Lodge. 
D-2 

EAST The Bargain Box (2nd 
hand clothing store). 

D-2 

SOUTH Vacant and Single-family 
Residential. 

D-2 and R-3 

WEST Single-family residential. D-2 
 

 
Comment: The property is towards the perimeter of the Cody downtown, which 
places it in an area of mixed commercial and residential uses.  Some of those 
residential uses are commercially zoned.  The residential R-3 zone is just southwest 
of the property.  The edges of the zoning districts are where there is typically the 
most potential for conflict. 
 
Neighbor comment is typically a good indicator of compatibility.  Eleven neighboring 
property owners were notified of the exemption request.  Six written responses 
were received from those notified by mail, and two others wrote comments after 
seeing the notice in the newspaper.  Out of the 
responses received there were three of “no objection” 
(one from the next block to the east) and five 
objecting (one from the next block to the west).  All 
responses are attached for your review.  The locations 
of those responses are shown on this map, with green 
indicating “no objection” and pink “objection” Any 
additional comments received at the hearing will also need to be considered.  
 
The concerns include the smell of grain fermenting, noise, hours of operation/ 
evening operations, barrel storage (hazard?), and on-street parking.  Staff would 
add concerns for explosion or fire. 
 
Relating to determining any “detriment to neighboring properties”, it is necessary to 
identify potential adverse impacts and determine whether those impacts can be 
sufficiently mitigated or minimized to the point of being insignificant, or avoided 
entirely.  Unless additional impacts are identified in the public hearing, it appears 
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that they have been property identified—primarily noise, odors, sewer impacts, and 
fire safety concerns.  If the proposal is approved, the methods of mitigating those 
potential impacts to avoid detriment to nearby properties will need to be clearly 
identified.     
  

b. The special exemption is designed to be compatible with adjacent land uses and the 
area or neighborhood; 

 
Comment: This requirement is almost identical to ‘a’ above, but speaks to the actual 
design of the project, as well as how it will be operated.  Staff believes the applicant 
when they say they have every intent to “do it right”, as far as complying with 
applicable fire codes, addressing sewer system issues, and otherwise trying to 
minimize impacts to the neighborhood.  However, that may or may not be enough 
to appease the neighbors, and therefore staff. 
 
Unfortunately, due to a heavy workload, staff has not had as much time as they 
would like to look into mitigation strategies.  We believe noise from the 
manufacturing components within the building can be minimized through standard 
sound-reduction techniques.  One of two primary concerns for planning staff is odor 
impacts to neighboring properties, whether from the fermenting grain mash or the 
alcohol itself.  (Would charcoal air filtration work well enough to mitigate odors?)  
The concern with odors may necessitate a field trip by staff and/or the Board to the 
existing distillery on Sage Creek.   
 
The second primary concern is with fire hazards and damage to surrounding 
properties if an explosion or fire were to occur.  There is an explosion hazard with 
the milling operation (fine dust), and a fire hazard with the alcohol storage.  The fire 
and building code requirements attempt to minimize that hazard, but accidents can 
happen, leading to the question of whether the hazard should be allowed to be 
established in the first place, at a particular location. 
 
As far as neighborhood sound levels, it is noted that the hours of operation, and 
therefore noise, from the Cody auditorium and the Elks lodge can extend into the 
late hours, but typically only one or two nights a week at most.  The Bargain Box 
and the residential area is typically quiet evenings and weekends.   
 

c. The special exemption is the minimum deviation from the specifications of the 
zoning ordinance necessary and adequate for the proposed activity, structure or 
use; 

 Comment: The distilling operation would not be able to occur on this property if the 
special exemption is not granted.  The other uses would likely be permitted (alcohol 
storage being the only questionable other use.)  
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d. The benefit sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some other method, 

feasible for the applicant to pursue other than a special exemption; 
 Comment:  The special exemption is the only feasible option to establish a distillery 

in the D-2 zone.  The use is not listed in any other zone—however, it would be 
much easier to justify in a light industrial or industrial zone. 

 
e. Adequate services and infrastructure are or will be available to serve the proposed 

activity, structure or use; and 
 Comment:  See “Burden on Infrastructure” on Page 4. 
 
f. The special exemption is consistent with the goals, policies and future land use map 

of the master plan. 
 Comment:  Sections of the master plan that may be applicable are noted as follows. 
 
 Page 32, Objective 8.1: Support year-round entertainment and events for residents 

and visitors to maintain a high quality of life and encourage a sense of community. 
 
Page 62, DESIRED FUTURE CHARACTER: Central Cody’s character should represent 
the retail, service, governmental, social and cultural heart of Cody. Residential, 
office, retail, entertainment and civic uses should be balanced in a way that allows 
for easy access to destinations and services by all modes of transportation. 
Downtown should be accessible and pedestrian-friendly, a welcoming place for both 
residents and visitors, and the central hub for shopping, dining, lodging, 
entertainment, gathering, and socializing. There should be abundant opportunities 
for outdoor dining, plazas, public art, cultural and special events, live entertainment, 
and places to congregate. Public investment and land use decisions should be 
consistent with the long-term economic health of the downtown core. 

 
The Future Land Use Map of the Master Plan identifies this 
location as immediately outside the Downtown Mixed Use area 
(alley is the boundary), and within in the Neighborhood Mixed 
Use Area, which is described as follows:  “Neighborhood Mixed 
Use: The neighborhood mixed use designation is intended to 
provide a mix of residential and low-intensity neighborhood 
support services, including small-scale professional office, personal service, child 
care, educational, business service, and other daytime, weekday-only services that 
do not interfere with adjacent residential uses. Extended hours or days of operation 
may be appropriate in some locations. Retail and manufacturing uses are not 
intended for the neighborhood mixed use zone, but may be considered through a 
conditional use process when the scale of the use is comparable to a home-based 
business and the daytime/weekday-only limitation will be followed. Neighborhood 
mixed use areas may also include single-family detached, attached or mixed-use 
housing types. Mixed use areas should be pedestrian and bicycle friendly and 
directly linked to surrounding neighborhoods.” 
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That being said, the zoning overrides the master plan when it comes to details of 
specific uses.  In other words, the D-2 zoning allows much more intense retail and 
service uses than contemplated by the master plan designation of the property, and 
uses cannot be denied based solely on master plan language.  However, the 
language can be considered in the overall decision. 

 
ALTERNATIVES: 
Approve or deny all or part of the special exemption application.  The Board is 
authorized to attach conditions to the granting of the special exemption. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Application materials, neighbor responses. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Due to the neighborhood controversy and potential need for more specific mitigation 
measures, staff does not have a recommendation at this time.  If the Board is totally 
opposed to the exemption, then make that known now.  Otherwise, view this as an 
opportunity to hear from all of those involved and have conversation with the intent of 
finding solutions.  Then direct the applicant and staff accordingly. 
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Single Track Spirits 
63 Sage Creek Rd 
Cody, WY 82414 
 
23 March 2021 
 
Cody City Planner 
P.O. Box 2200 
Cody, WY 82414 
 

Dear Planning and Zoning Board Members, 

This letter is written to request a special exemption to operate a small distillery within a D-2 District in Cody, WY, 
specifically at 1221 Alger Ave. The distillery consists of a Manufacturing Facility, where grain is milled, mashed, 
fermented, and distilled and finished spirits are bottled; a Warehouse/Storage Facility, where distilled spirits are 
aged in barrels; and a Satellite Tasting Room, where cocktails and package liquor are tasted and sold pursuant 
to W.S. 12-2-203(g)(ii). Alcohol not produced or blended in-house is not permitted to be served or sold at the 
Satellite Tasting Facility. The distillery has been in operation outside the Cody city limits at 63 Sage Creek Rd 
since 2011, but we wish to relocate the business into town to take advantage of pedestrian and bicycle traffic 
and enhanced visibility. On average, small distilleries of our size make 47% of their sales through an on-site 
tasting room, making it essential that we establish a tasting room in a more central location. 

Allowing a distillery to operate within a D-2 District will not produce any undesirable change in the character of 
the neighborhood nor be a detriment to neighboring properties. On the contrary, the special exemption will allow 
us to improve the property with landscaping and general building improvements and allow us to highlight some 
of the original character of the historic buildings. It will also provide a new downtown gathering spot and give 
more off-main-street depth to the city center. Our vision is that the distillery will enclose a green courtyard, where 
people can congregate to enjoy food trucks, locally produced spirits, and, on occasion, live music, fitting in well 
with the Cody Master Plan. 

While the Warehousing/Storage Facility and Satellite Tasting Room can be considered a warehouse and bar, 
respectfully, as permitted in D-2 Districts (City of Cody Code 10-10B-2), there is no reference to Distilled Spirits 
Manufacturing Facilities in the Code. We note that Geyser Distilling was allowed to operate in a D-2 District on 
Beck Ave before going out of business. In addition, many distilleries in the region are located in city centers, 
such as Chronicles Distilling in Cheyenne, WY, Steamboat Whiskey Company in Steamboat Springs, CO, Gulch 
Distillers in Helena, MT, Montgomery Distilling in Missoula, MT, and Willie's Distilling in Ennis, MT. Distilleries that 
choose to operate outside of city centers often do so because of space and cost constraints rather than 
permitting or zoning restrictions. 

Nuisances such as light, sound, and smell arising from the Manufacturing Facility are addressed sequentially in 
the following: 

Lights: No additional exterior lighting is needed other than that required for a retail parking area 
(approved use for a D-2 District). The majority of manufacturing will occur during standard business 
hours indoors so additional exterior lighting is not needed. The exterior lighting plan will be reviewed 
during the Commercial Site Development Application phase, should this Special Exemption be 
approved. 
Noise: The loudest operations that will occur are running an air compressor and milling grain. Grain 
milling lasts for ~1 hr/day and has a noise level comparable to an air compressor or lawn mower. Both 
operations will only occur during regular business hours (8 AM – 5 PM). Both the milling and air 
compressor will be run inside the Manufacturing Facility so the noise will be largely attenuated before 
reaching the building exterior. Additional noise suppression such as mineral wool insulation will be 
installed to further bring down the exterior noise levels. The noise will not exceed the noise levels 
previously experienced while the site was used as an automobile repair garage employing similar noise 
generating equipment. 
Odor: Spent grains, a waste product from distilling, do not have a strong smell initially but tend to pick 
up an odor after a few days. It is therefore in our best interest and our intent to dispose of them 
immediately. They are of high value as animal feed when fresh and also have high value as compost. 
We will work with local farmers and ranchers to dispose of the waste quickly so that our tasting room 



traffic and the surrounding neighborhood are not affected. We are also in discussion with Public Works 
to determine what can be safely disposed of in the municipal sewer. 

The hours of operation of the Manufacturing Facility will largely occur between the hours of 7 AM and 6 PM. 
During the production of vodka, which requires longer run times, the operating hours may be extended to later 
hours, but will not generate any spent grain odors nor require the use of the noise-producing machinery (air 
compressor or grain mill). Light, sound, and smell nuisances from a Distilled Spirits Manufacturing Facility are 
similar to those arising from a Brewery, of which there are several in D-2 Districts in Cody. 

Safety. While breweries and distilleries generate similar nuisances, the concentrated ethanol produced during 
alcohol distillation is an additional safety hazard that must be addressed. We have begun discussions with the 
fire marshal and will continue to work closely with him for the duration of the project to ensure the safe operation 
of the distillery. There are many safety controls that will be engineered in to make the manufacturing facility safe, 
including but not limited to, using totally enclosed motors, adding fire-rated separation walls, and installing fire 
sprinklers in the Manufacturing Facility. 
Utilities. The current Manufacturing Facility is serviced by a 3/4” treated water main and 200 Amp electrical 
service which are more than adequate to meet our utility needs. We have begun the conversation with Public 
Works to ensure that our utility needs can be met. 
Conclusion. Our business model is centered around building a sustainable company that puts our product 
quality, local community, and employees first. Part of this goal will be accomplished by providing employees with 
competitive wages and profit-sharing opportunities. In addition to directly providing good employment 
opportunities to the local community, we believe the downtown location also has the potential to assist in 
attracting new companies and individuals to the area, as many people look at the diversity of downtown activities 
and hangouts when searching for places to relocate. We believe that moving the distillery and tasting room to 
downtown Cody will fit in well to the Cody Master Plan by allowing us to help bring further economic diversity to 
the town, update an underutilized lot aesthetically, and provide an additional gathering space for the community. 
Thank you for considering our proposal. 
 

Natasha Pettinger 
Co-Owner Single Track Spirits 
(307) 761-1296 
natasha@singletrackspirits.com 
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